

September 26, 2018 (*Updated October 9, 2018*) Web Announcement 1697

## Modernization: Electronic Funds Transfer Requirement Proposed for All Providers

In December 2018, the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) will hold a Public Hearing to present a proposed requirement for all providers who are currently contracted with Nevada Medicaid to be enrolled in Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) in order to receive payment for properly submitted and adjudicated claims. The Public Hearing notice and agenda will be posted on the <a href="DHCFP Public Notices">DHCFP Public Notices</a> webpage.

If the DHCFP moves forward with this proposal, when the modernization of the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) is implemented on February 1, 2019, all providers who are currently contracted with Nevada Medicaid would need to be enrolled in EFT.

- If you are already receiving payments via EFT, there is nothing additional that is required at this time regarding the receiving of payments.
- If you are not currently receiving payments via EFT, please enroll as soon as possible to complete your enrollment before February 1, 2019. Please update your provider information through the Online Provider Enrollment Portal by using the Revalidate-Update Provider function. See the Online Provider Enrollment User Manual Chapter 3 for instructions. As an option, you may obtain and complete an Electronic Funds Transfer Agreement (FA-32). Upload the form into the Electronic Verification System (EVS) Secure Web Portal or e-mail to: <a href="mailto:nv.providerapps@dxc.com">nv.providerapps@dxc.com</a>. FA-32 is available on the Providers Forms webpage.

Please continue to review future web announcements for updates and reminders, and if there are any questions, please contact the Nevada Medicaid Customer Service Center at (877) 638-3472.